
 

Peckham and Nunhead Community 
Council 

THEME: Young People And Opportunities 
 

Information stalls and activities start from 6.00pm and 
the meeting will commence at 7.00pm. 

 

Wednesday 2 April 2014 
7.00 pm 

Harris Academy Peckham, 112 Peckham Road, London SE15 5DZ 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Michael Situ (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Rowenna Davis 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
 

Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Althea Smith 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 25 March 2014 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title  

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

 Local singer, Morgan will open the meeting. 
 
The Chair will introduce theme on young people and opportunities. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 2 - 18) 
 

 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014 as a 
correct record of the meeting. 
 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

7.10 pm 

 The chair to advise on any deputations or petitions received. 
 

 

7. THEME - YOUNG PEOPLE AND OPPORTUNITIES  
 

7.20 pm 

 This meeting will have a focus on young people and opportunities  
 
 
Calling all young residents to take a stepping stone to success by coming 
along to the meeting which will be a celebration of your gifts and talents as 
well as presenting the opportunity for young people to come together to 
learn about council services, apprenticeships and jobs that are available to 
them. 
 
 
• A brief introduction from cabinet member for children’s services, 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle about her role and to discuss highlights 
and her vision. 
Time: 7.20 pm  

 
• The Southwark apprenticeship scheme. Time: 7.40pm  
 
• A short film from the Peckham and Nunhead Youth Community 

Council.  Time: 7.50 pm until 8.05 pm  
 
• Presentation of awards to the Peckham and Nunhead Youth 

Community Council members (YCC) in recognition of their work. Time 
8.05 pm – 8.15 pm 

 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

 INFORMATION STALLS ANNOUNCEMENT 
 

 

 Marian Farrugia, Community Council Development Officer will announce 
information about the different stalls. 
 

 

 BREAK AT 8.35 PM 
 

 

 An opportunity for residents to talk to Councillors and Officers.  
 
Also visit the information stalls. 
 

 

8. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

8.50 pm 

 To receive community updates and information on events in the 
community council area. 
 
• Housing renewal team: officers from the team to promote their 

services which include adaptations for the older people, people with 
disabilities and grants for tenants and landlords. 

 
• Health Ambassadors: The launch of a new community health 

ambassador scheme from the Kings College NHS Foundation Trust 
(information stall). 

 
• Police - Safer Neighbourhood Teams (information stall). 
 
• Jewellery Workshop – community project (information stall). 

 

9. PECKHAM PLATFORM  
 

8.55 pm 

 Presentation from Peckham Platform. 
 

 

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (Page 19) 
 

9.05 pm 

 This is an opportunity for public questions to be addressed to the chair. 
 
Residents or persons working in the borough may ask questions on any 
matter in 
[...]
direct responsibility of the Council. For further information on 
deputations, please contact the Constitutional Officer.  
 
 

For a large print copy of this pack, 
please telephone 020 7525 7234.  
 
 

 

1



1 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Wednesday 12 February 2014 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council 

MINUTES of the Peckham and Nunhead Community Council held on Wednesday 12 
February 2014 at 7.00 pm at Harris Academy Peckham, 112 Peckham Road,  London 
SE15 5DZ  

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
Councillor Michael Situ 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Barbara Ann Overwater (Senior Planning Officer) 
Davina Bailey (Youth Development Worker) 
Tanya Barrow (Community Safety Manager) 
Angus Lyon (Commissioning Officer) 
Marian Farrugia (Community Council Development Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting, and 
thanked Harris Academy Peckham for allowing the community council to host the meeting 
at the school. 

2. APOLOGIES  

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Rowenna Davis and Victoria Mills.   

Agenda Item 5
2



2 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Wednesday 12 February 2014 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  

 There were none. 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  

 The chair gave notice and agreed to consider the following late and urgent item in 
supplemental agenda no. 1: 

• Item 6 – Deputation request – Peckham Rye Station 

5. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2013 be agreed as an 
accurate record of the meeting and signe
[...]
uncillor Colley said 
she was disappointed with the lack of vision for this development and that Network Rail 
provided a generic answer that had no clarity or commitment.  

In light of the above, the council would request that the GLA extend the timescales for the 
development and further meetings would be held with Network Rail and the council on the 
future progress of the site. 

People were asked to email comments to Councillor Colley’s email address and to look 
out for any post updates on the internet forums. 

The chair thanked Councillor Colley for the update.   

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS AND PRESENTATIONS  

 The following announcements and presentations were made: 

Drafts: CIL Charge Schedule and Section 106 Planning Obligations 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

Barbara Ann Overwater, Senior Planning Officer, spoke about the council consulting on 
policy documents for the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charge schedule, Section 
106 (S106) planning obligations, supplementary planning document which would provide 
guidance on new developments.  

Barbara outlined the document on the CIL charge schedule was at its final stage. The 
explanation she gave was that the council could charge on new developments in the 
borough whether it was residential, retail or leisure.  It was noted that the consultation 
would be until 25 February 2014.  The officer made reference to the S106 supplementary 
planning document that was updated and adopted in 2007.  The officer said she would 
make herself available during the break to respond to any questions. 

Police and community safety updates  

Tanya Barrow, Community Safety Manager, spoke about the launch of the neighbourhood 
watch scheme and the funding allocated by cabinet to re-launch the scheme.  There had 
been a number of local residents who had agreed to volunteer themselves as co-
ordinators for the scheme.   Tanya encouraged more people to get involved in 
neighbourhood watch and also park watch and shop watch.  She encouraged young 
people to also get involved the scheme and recommended people dial 101 the police non-
emergency number to find out about their dedicated team and on how to become a co-

4



4 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Wednesday 12 February 2014 

ordinator. 

For more information visit the Southwark website, twitter and other local forums at 
www.southwark.gov.uk and Southwark Council @Ib_southwark 

It was noted that a neighbourhood watch scheme was set up in Livesey ward and two 
other successful schemes had been set up in other parts of the borough. 

Other matters:  

Inspector David Lord from the Peckham cluster took over from Inspector Upton who had 
recently retired. Inspector Lord should be available at the next community council meeting. 

In response to questions concerning a recent stabbing incident in Lambeth, the community 
safety manager said a lot of work had taken place in regard to this.  This involved 
intelligence gathering, cross border working and other local agencies. 

Councillor Livingstone explained the police and the council would keep people informed or 
updated on this.  The community safety officers were available during the break to discuss 
any other policing or community safety matters. 

8. SOUTHWARK YOUTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL - PRESENTATION  

 Southwark Youth Council members gave a presentation on their recent trip to South 
Africa.  It was noted that 14 young people and 4 youth workers took part in the trip.  

The representatives said they held a number of fund raising events to raise funds for the 
trip.  They talked about their experiences and what they learnt from their visit to South 
Africa. 

They said it taught them to be independent and talked about the racial divide between 
communities. In some black communities there were low expectations of achievement.  
They compared life in South Africa and the UK and explained there was a strong 
community spirit in Cape Town and Western Cape
[...]
ers considered the information contained in the report. 

RESOLVED: 

That Peckham and Nunhead community council approved the re-allocation of 
£26,864 to projects in the cleaner greener safer capital funding programme for 
2014 – 15. 

14. CLEANER GREEN SAFER (CGS) CAPITAL FUNDING PROGRAMME FOR 2014 - 2015 

Note: This is an executive function. 

Members considered the information contained in the report. 

RESOLVED: 

That the allocation of funds for the cleaner greener safer capital programme in the 
Peckham and Nunhead community council area be approved to the following 
schemes below: 

Peckham Rye CGS awards 

Ref Title  Award

263166 Peckham Rye Park Fernery*  £10,000 
262715 Tree planting - corner of Peckham 

Rye W and East Dulwich Road 
 £3,000 

400061 Japanese cherry tree in Priory 
Court, back of flats 37/38 

 £750 

400055 Japanese Cherry Tree in Welland 
House 

 £750 

7



7 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Wednesday 12 February 2014 

400059 Washing line area at 1-23 
Torridge Gardens 

 £200 

263967 Mundania Road garden project**  £15,000 
400031 Priory Court greening  £6,500 
260735 Tree planting on Shelbury Road 

SE22 
 £5,000 

264373 Lancefield and Glover House 
playground, Nunhead Estate 

 £22,000 

263794 One Tree Hill erosion reduction  £10,000 
263953 Honor Oak Park refurbishment of 

playground 
 £20,000 

258725 Peckham Rye Skate Park 
Improvement 

 £8,000 

 Underhill Road Road signs  £1,000 

Total allocated   £102,200

Note: Available (Peckham Rye) capital funding: 
2014/15      £89,524 
Internet transfer of funds from  
revenue CGS to capital CGS    £12,676 
Total capital available to allocate   £102,200 

The Lane CGS awards 

Ref Title   Award

263785 McDermott Grove Garden £5,200
263671 Falcon House fencing* £14,500
261954 Elim House Bellenden Road 

Facelift* 
£10,000

253977 Atwell Road Urban Forest £8,000
256414 Copleston Road traffic calming £7,000
264248 Clifton Estate Outdoor Gym £15,000
400062 Peckham Rye stat
[...]
Estates £10,400
263542 Dunstall House bulky waste 

storage resurfacing 
£21,500

263547 Improvements to the front (right) 
entrance to Dunstall House 

£21,500

264084 Rest along Surrey Canal walk £13,000
264637 Meeting House Lane wildlife 

garden or green space 
£9,100

400083 Transition Town Peckham green 
corridors project 

£3,565

263937 Peckham bike hanger £6,320

 Peckham Square Christmas tree 
2014/15 

£2,340

Total allocated  £106,474

Members to note the unallocated amount of £1000 

Note: Available (Peckham) capital funding: 
2014/15      £89,524 
Previous years’ funding     £14,000* 
CGS revenue 2014/15    £3,951 

Total capital available to allocate    £107,475 

Key:  
* CGS capital underspends from Shard Mews environmental works and Marmont 
Road /Dunstall House grot spot lighting  

15. CLEANER GREENER SAFER (CGS) REVENUE FUNDING  

Note: This is an executive function. 

10



10 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Wednesday 12 February 2014 

Members considered the information contained in the report.  

RESOLVED: 

That the allocation of funds for the cleaner greener safer revenue funding in the 
Peckham and Nunhead community council area be approved to the following 
schemes below: 

Livesey ward 

Ref Title  Awards

264200
Making recyclable bags with 
Pempeople £3,850

263482

Children’s gardening club at 
community garden Peckham Park 
Road Baptist Church £1,500

264209 Unwin and Friary TRA football club £2,160

400145
Additional street cleaning Old Kent 
Road to Maismore Street  £2,104

Transfer to Capital CGS fund 
  

£88

Total allocated  £9,702

Note: Total allocation from £10,000 £298 left

Nunhead ward 

Ref Title  Awards
263849 Traffic calming on Nunhead Lane £1,000

400153
*Additional street cleaning Evelina 
Road  £8,040

400156
Contribution to Nunhead Festival 
(Food festival, Art Trail etc) £8,460

263768 Southwark Street Pastors £2,500

Total allocated  £20,000

Key:  
* Additional street cleaning, Evelina Road: From the ju
[...]
Ref Title  Awards
264345 Rye Lane urban planting 

adoption opportunity  
£1,000

264333 Rye Lane team clean up and 
awareness campaign  

£3,940

263981 Planting the Rye  £2,000

400106 Peckham traders training  £3,750

400151 *Additional street cleaning Rye 
Lane  

£9,181

400152 *Additional street cleaning 
Peckham High Street (South) 

£3.060

Transfer to capital funding to 
capital CGS fund  £3,949

Total allocated  £26,880

Note: Available (The Lane) revenue funding: 2014/15 is £20,000 
and unallocated amount from last year £6,880  = £26,880 

Key:  
• *Additional street cleaning Rye Lane: Rye Lane to Heaton Road to Peckham 

High Street (South) including 10 metre headway of highways abutting Rye 
Lane. 

13



13 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Wednesday 12 February 2014 

• *Additional Street cleaning Peckham High Street South from Lyndhurst way to 
end of Consort Road including 10 metre headway of abutting roads. 

16. COMMUNITY COUNCIL FUND 2014  

Note: This is an executive function. 

Members considered the information contained in the report. 

RESOLVED: 

That the allocation of funds for the community council fund in the Peckham and 
Nunhead community council area be approved to the following schemes below: 

Ref No:   Applicant Activity  Name  Amount 
Awarded 

271362 

Ledbury 
Tenants & 
Residents 
Association 

An old Fashioned 
Fete £980 

272713 Caroline 
Gardens TRA Garden Party £1,000 

273125 
Southwark 
Travellers 
Action Group 

Gypsy Roma 
Traveller History 
Month event 

£1,000 

273050 Tracey 
Francis 

Peckham & 
Nunhead Free Film 
Festival 

£975 

271358 Nunheads 
Voice 

Older Peoples 
Celebration Day 
The Celebration 
Day 

£1,000 

14



14 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Wednesday 12 February 2014 

272329 

Astbury Road 
Area 
Residents 
Association 
(ARARA) 

Summer 
Community Party & 
Cake Bake Off 
Competition 

£600 

272526 

Buchan 
Tenants and 
Residents 
Association 

Community Fun 
Day  £600 

272944 
[...]
n centre 
community drop-in 
and exhibition 

£500 

273133 Peckham 
Liberal Club 

Summer open 
house £1,000 

273152 
Bellenden 
Primary 
School 

Bellenden Crochet 
Club for Adults £404.30 

273173 
Bellenden 
Primary 
School 

Bellenden Knitting 
Club for Adults £404.30 

17



17 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Wednesday 12 February 2014 

273187 Bellenden 
Music school 

Young Saturday 
Musicians £404.30 

280002 

Clifton 
Tenants and 
Residents 
Association  

Community Day  £1,000 

273007 Little People's 
World 

Summer Support 
activities for 
families with 
children 

£500 

272372 Southwark 
Hindu Centre 

To celebrate Diwali 
festival £250 

273124 
Aaina 
Women’s 
Group 

Mental Health & 
Wellbeing  £250 

272605 
12th 
Camberwell 
Scout Group 

Spring Camp  £250 

273085 Tayo Situ 
Foundation 

Recognition 
Awards Night 2014  £250 

280003 
Black Elderly 
Group - 
Southwark  

Healthy Activity 
Awareness Day £1,000 

 Meeting ended at 9.20 pm 

CHAIR:  

DATED:  

18



 
 
 
 
 
 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council 
 

Public Question form 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please give this form to Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, or Marian 
Farrugia, Community Council Development Officer 
 

 
Your name: 
 
 
Your mailing address: 
 
 
What is your question? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 10
19



 

 
 
 

  

 
Item No. 

11. 
  
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
2 April 2014 

Meeting Name: 
Peckham and Nunhead 
Community Council 

Report title: 
 
 

Local parking amendments  
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All wards within Peckham and Nunhead Community 
Council  

From: 
 

Head of Public Realm 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. It is recommended that the following local parking amendments, detailed in the 

appendices to this report, are approved for implementation subject to the 
outcome of any necessary statutory procedures: 

 
• Sturdy Road - remove existing single yellow lines and install 20 minute time 

restricted parking bay on the flank of No. 119 Consort Road. 
 

• Elm Grove - remove 7 metres of permit bay and install a double yellow line to 
provide access to a planned new dropped kerb and vehicle crossover leading 
to No 54.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. Part 3H of the Southwark constitution delegates decision making for non-

strategic traffic management matters to the community council. 
 
3. Paragraph 16 of Part 3H of the Southwark constitution sets out that the 

community council will take decisions on the following local non-strategic 
matters: 

 
• the introduction of single traffic signs 
• the introduction of short lengths of waiting and loading restrictions 
• the introduction of road markings 
• the setting of consultation boundaries for consultation on traffic schemes  
• the introduction of destination disabled parking bays 
• statutory objections to origin disabled parking bays 

 
4. This report gives recommendations for two local parking amendments, involving 

traffic signs and road markings.  
 
5. The origins and reasons for the recommendations are discussed within the key 

issues section of this report.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11
20



 

 
 
 

  

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Sturdy Road  
 
6. The parking design team was contacted by the directors of the Peckham Bazaar 

restaurant which is located at No. 119 Consort Road on the corner of Sturdy 
Road. 

 
7. The location is on the boundary of Peckham B Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ). 

Consort Road is within the zone and Sturdy Road is outside the zone. This 
results in high levels of parking occupancy in Sturdy Road. 

 
8. Currently the premises have a waiting restriction (yellow line) on both sides of the 

property.  Waiting restrictions (as a national concession) allow for loading and 
unloading to take place but do not allow parking.  Waiting restrictions have the 
advantage of keeping the kerbside free of parked cars, thus enabling vehicles to 
legitimately pull up and load /unload. 

 
9. Officers and the cabinet member for transport, environment, and recycling met 

with the owners who explained that the operation of this business meant that 
they often needed to park after unloading their stock.  This has resulted in a 
number of Penalty Charge Notices (PCN) being issued when they leave their 
vehicle unattended for more than 5 minutes which is the observation period 
defined in the council’s parking enforcement Protocol (which is used to identify if 
loading/unloading is occurring rather than parking /waiting). 

 
10. A number of options have been considered:  
 

a)  No change to existing restrictions but ensuring the business understands 
 the meaning of those restrictions and the council’s enforcement protocol i.e. 
 that vehicles must be moved as soon as unloading is complete. 

 
b)  Provision of a loading bay. This was perceived by the business as a good 
 idea however the 5 minute observation period in the enforcement protocol 
 is the same, so no real benefit to those who want to park. 

 
c)  Removal of the waiting restriction in Sturdy Road so that parking was 
 permitted at all times and without any limit. However this would result in the 
 space becoming filled-up and reducing space to unload. 

 
d)  Changing the waiting restriction to a parking bay. 

 
11. On balance it is considered that a parking bay provides the best option for the 

business and may also benefit local residents and their visitors.  Due to its 
location outside of a parking zone, pay and display parking is not recommended 
but a 20 minute time restricted parking bay should be installed. The business is 
supportive of this proposal.  

 
12. It is noted that the existing single yellow line extends to the boundary wall of No. 

11 Sturdy Road via a dropped kerb and vehicle crossover leading to No. 9.  It is 
unclear if this crossover is still in use but it is does provide a legal crossover and 
therefore it is not possible to install the parking bay across the dropped kerb.  In 
accordance with the council’s design standards for crossovers, it has been 

21



 

 
 
 

  

recommended that the single yellow line be changed to a double yellow line.  An 
alternative would be to remove the yellow line entirely (if it is not in use) however 
the council have received no request to remove the restriction.  

 
13. Should an objection be received during statutory consultation, the proposal may 

be modified and lessened in its effect. 
 
14. In view of the above it is recommended that, as shown in Appendix 1, the 

existing single yellow line is removed and a 12 metre 20 minute time restricted 
parking bay and double yellow lines are installed.  

 
Elm Grove  
 
15. The council’s asset management team have received, considered and approved 

in principle (subject to this decision and statutory consultation) the construction of 
a dropped kerb and vehicle crossover leading to No. 54 Elm Grove. 

  
16. The proposed crossover location currently has a permit holder only parking bay 

in front of it, this bay is part of Peckham (B) controlled parking zone (CPZ). 
 
17. It is not possible to maintain a parking bay and dropped kerb at the same 

location as the presence of both would provide a conflicting message to 
motorists. 

 
18. Officers are proposing to progress a local parking amendment such that the 

parking bay is removed and a waiting restriction (double yellow line) is installed; 
this will result in the loss of approximately one parking space. 

 
19. Double yellow lines prohibit waiting (generally referred to as parking) ‘at any time’ 

however loading and unloading is permitted.   
 
20. It is noted that double yellow lines are now the council’s standard restriction for 

crossovers located within a parking zone. This is part of a wider objective to 
reduce sign clutter and to improve comprehension of restrictions at the point of 
parking. 

 
21. Please not
[...]
ow lines)   
Appendix 2 Elm Grove – at any time waiting restriction (double yellow lines)  

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Des Waters, Head of Public Realm 
Report Author Tim Walker, Senior Engineer 
Version Final  
Dated 21 March 2014  
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 
Director of Legal Services No No 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 21 March 2014 
 
 

25



APPENDIX 126



APPENDIX 227



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



  
PECKHAM AND NUNHEAD COMMUNITY COUNCIL AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2013-14 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) all amendments/queries 
  to Beverley Olamijulo Tel: 020 7525 7234 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
To all Members of the Community Council 
 
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)                                
Councillor Althea Smith (Vice chair) 
Councillor Chris Brown                                      
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Fiona Colley                                       
Councillor Mark Glover                      
Councillor Rowenna Davis   
Councillor Nick Dolezal                                             
Councillor Gavin Edwards                                           
Councillor Renata Hamvas  
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Catherine McDonald  
Councillor Victoria Mills  
Councillor Michael Situ 
 
External 
 
Libraries (Peckham) 
 
Press 
 
Southwark News 
South London Press 
 
Members of Parliament 
 
Harriet Harman MP 
Tessa Jowell MP 
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer (Community 
Councils) Hub 4 2nd Floor, 160 Tooley St.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Others 
Elizabeth Olive, Audit Commission 
160 Tooley St. 
 
 
 
Total: 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated:  2 June 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
46 
 

 


	Agenda
	
	5 Minutes from the previous meeting
	10 Public question time
	11 Local parking amendments
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	
	distribution list




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Wednesday 2 April 2014 
 

 
 

PECKHAM AND NUNHEAD COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Peckham and Nunhead Community Council held on Wednesday 2 
April 2014 at 7.00 pm at Harris Academy Peckham, 112 Peckham Road, London 
SE15 5DZ  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Michael Situ (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Rowenna Davis 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Lorna Fraser (Senior Development Officer) 
Marian Farrugia (Community Council Development Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting, and 
thanked Harris Academy Peckham for hosting the meeting at the school. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Barrie Hargrove, Catherine McDonald 
and Gavin Edwards. 
 
An apology for lateness was received on behalf of Councillor Richard Livingstone. 
 



2 
 
 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Wednesday 2 April 2014 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 None were disclosed. 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 12 February 2014 be agreed as an 
accurate record of the meeting and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS 
 

 

 There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

 

7. THEME - YOUNG PEOPLE AND OPPORTUNITIES 
 

 

 During this segment of the meeting, Inspector Lloyd introduced himself to the meeting. 
 
Inspector Lloyd explained that he had taken over the role as Inspector from Pauline Upton 
and was now responsible for the South East cluster which covered the Lane, Livesey, 
Nunhead, Peckham and Peckham Rye wards.  Inspector Lloyd spoke about his role in the 
police force and referred to changes to the local policing team and confirmed that two 
ward officers usually patrolled the local housing estates in the local area.   
 
He explained that further proposals and changes would be made to neighbourhood 
policing which he agreed to report back to a future meeting.   The officer agreed to be 
available at the break to respond to queries.   
 
The chair thanked Inspector Lloyd for attending and advised that an item on local policing 
would on the Peckham and Nunhead agenda for the next municipal year in 2014 – 2015. 
 
Young people and opportunities 
 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle, cabinet member for children’s services provided an overview 
of her role and outlined the council were focussing on young people and their personal 
development which involved looking at ways to promote a healthy life style and improve 
their work prospects.   
 
She explained the council would invest more in local community centres and improve the 
work and services at health centres and youth clubs.  There would more development 
involvement on the needs of young people with further attention being given to those with 
special needs. 



3 
 
 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Wednesday 2 April 2014 
 

 
The council has worked alongside local youth clubs and young people to enhance their 
social development. Councillor Dixon-Fyle said other initiatives like the youth bus would 
travel through the borough to where young people were based to help them find work and 
provide them with training opportunities. She said funding was available to assist young 
people in their business ventures. The recent community conversations referred young 
people to the youth fund. 
 
Councillor Dixon-Fyle said she would be available during the break and sign posted young 
people to information that was available at the meeting.  
 
The Southwark apprenticeship scheme 
 
Lorna Fraser, Vocational Skills and Apprenticeship Manager gave an overview of the 
scheme and invited two apprentices to speak about their experiences. 
 
Southwark had supported the scheme for the last eight years and offered young people 
wider opportunities, career goals, so they could fulfil their potential.  The scheme covers a 
wide area of specialist roles like electricians and plumbers, all of which had information 
available at the meeting. The apprenticeship scheme supported over 300 apprentices and 
200 of the apprentices had completed their qualifications and worked closely with the 
council’s contractors. Also 93% of those that completed the scheme gained employment 
and were able to achieve their goals.  
 
The council recently held an award ceremony for those in the apprenticeship scheme 
which was attended by Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle, the Leader and the Chief Executive. 
 
Presentation from the apprentices  
 
The first apprentice talked about his experience after he joined the scheme and that he 
worked in the customer services team for a year which was front line desk work dealing 
with housing repairs at the Cotton centre. 
 
He said he had learnt different skills whilst working at the centre.  After he graduated from 
Birmingham University he was unemployed for several months.  He tried unsuccessfully to 
get a job but was unsuccessful. 
 
He was told about the apprenticeship scheme when he worked at the Cotton centre. He 
joined the scheme and applied for a position in the council’s organisational development 
team and was successful and is the same position he holds now meetings. The apprentice 
said he was appreciative of the support he had received from the council. 
 
The second apprentice, Grace highlighted she won apprentice of the year in 2013 and 
currently worked in the home ownership team dealing with freehold and leaseholder 
enquiries which she felt was quite challenging.  After she left school at the age of 16, 
Grace went straight into employment. At the age of 21 decided to further her education. 
She said the scheme helped her career and to develop her skills and confidence.  
 
Both speakers thanked the council for giving them the opportunity to take part in the 
scheme. 
 



4 
 
 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Wednesday 2 April 2014 
 

The chair thanked those involved in the apprenticeship scheme and encouraged people to 
tell anyone that might be interested in the scheme.  
 
Connecting Voices (COVO) 
 
Peter who was from a local charity group called COVO was at the meeting to talk about 
the work they do with young people. COVO provides tailored programmes for struggling 
parents and families to support their children’s social, emotional and academic 
development.  The meeting were shown two short films the group made about bullying and 
gangs.   
 
Peter thanked the council for funding the project. 
 
Sharon, youth worker for Peckham and Nunhead mentioned that the film was also based 
on funding the group received in 2012. The young people involved in this process were 
also in attendance. It was noted that the COVO project were one of five projects chosen 
for funding. 
 
Certificate of awards 
 
In recognition of the work the Peckham and Nunhead youth community council had done 
over the past year they were each given a “certificate of appreciation” for their work by the 
chair and a group photo was taken with the chair and Councillor Dixon-Fyle. 
 
The chair thanked all of the information stalls that were at the meeting: Peckham Platform, 
Citizens UK, Peckham Job Centre Plus, Peckham and Nunhead free film festival, Insight 
southwark, All about the Band, World of Hope, Millwall Community Trust, Southwark street 
league, life skills and so forth.  
 
Marian Farrugia, community council development officer thanked community bikes and 
coach Sterling for coaching basketball, Southwark young advisors and Daisy for helping 
out with the publicity for the Peckham and Nunhead flyer. 
 

8. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 There were no announcements. 
 

 

9. PECKHAM PLATFORM 
 

 

 Amy Lloyd from Peckham Platform announced that Peckham Platform formerly known as 
Peckham Space had recently become an independent charity.  She said all exhibitions 
they hold were arranged in partnership or in collaboration with other community groups.   
 
For more information visit www.peckhamplatform.com  
 

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

 There were none.  



5 
 
 

Peckham and Nunhead Community Council - Wednesday 2 April 2014 
 

 

11. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS 
 

 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the information contained in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the following local parking amendments, detailed in the appendices of the 
report be approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary 
statutory procedures: 

 
• Sturdy Road – the removal of existing single yellow lines and the installation 

of a 20 minute time restricted parking bay on the flank of No. 119 Consort 
Road. 

 
• Elm Grove – the removal of 7 metres of permit bay and the installation of a 

double yellow line to provide access to a planned new dropped kerb and 
vehicle crossover leading to No. 54 Elm Grove.  

 

 Meeting ended at 8.50 pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


